

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RANDOLPH GEORGE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for an Extraordinary Writ of Mandamus to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY
WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

COREY EVAN PARKER, Esq.

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

LAW OFFICE OF COREY EVAN PARKER
1230 ROSECRANS AVENUE, SUITE 300
MANHATTAN BEACH, CA 90266
(424) 456-3193
COREY@COREYEVANPARKERLAW.COM

JUNE 28, 2019

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705 ◆

◆ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULE 20.3 STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Facts Material to Consideration of the Questions Presented	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. WHERE PETITIONER GEORGE FILED HIS PETITION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255 TO VACATE HIS SENTENCE, CLAIMING THAT HIS COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE BOTH AT TRIAL AND AT SENTENCING, AND WHERE HIS PETITION WAS DENIED ON THE GROUNDS THAT SECTION 2255 RELIEF WAS UNAVAILABLE BECAUSE HE HAD FINISHED HIS SENTENCE ON HIS CONVICTION AND WAS NO LONGER IN CUSTODY, IT IS A VIOLATION OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO BE HEARD WHEN THE COURT DENIES HIS PETITION FOR WRIT OF ERROR CORAM NOBIS, SEEKING TO VACATE HIS CONVICTIONS	9
II. PETITIONER GEORGE'S PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 2255 HE SHOWS THAT AN ERROR OF FACT WAS SO	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
FUNDAMENTAL AS TO RENDER THE ENTIRE PROCEEDING INVALID	21
III. THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE RELIEF IN THE FORM OF A WRIT OF MANDAMUS UNDER THESE FACTS	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Memorandum Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (December 3, 2018)	1a
Order of the Ninth Circuit (April 27, 2016)	3a
Order Denying Defendant’s Petition for Writ of Coram Nobis (November 9, 2016)	4a
Order of the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing (March 22, 2019)	9a
Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration (January 13, 2017).....	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnickel v. United States</i> , 113 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Blaik v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 1998).....	11, 12
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	18
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	24
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	24
<i>Foster v. Barilow</i> , 6 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Grant v. United States</i> , 72 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	24
<i>Lane v. Williams</i> , 455 U.S. 624, 102 S.Ct. 1322, 71 L.Ed.2d 508 (1982)	11
<i>Matus-Leva v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Ratliff v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 1023 (6th Cir. 1993)	12, 13, 22, 23
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smullen v. United States</i> , 94 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1996)	10, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	i
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178, 60 L.Ed.2d 805, 99 S.Ct. 2235 (1979)	13
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 409 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7, 20
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 91 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2002)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 765 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152, 71 L.Ed.2d 816, 102 S.Ct. 1584 (1982)	22
<i>United States v. George</i> , 226 F.App'x 771 (9th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. George</i> , 411 F.App'x 31 (9th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>United States v. George</i> , 420 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Kramer</i> , 195 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 1999)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Schlesinger</i> , 49 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>United States v. Segler</i> , 37 F.3d 1131 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Thiele</i> , 314 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Verdin</i> , 243 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Watroba</i> , 56 F.3d 28 (6th Cir. 1995)	10, 12
<i>Weinberger v. United States</i> , 268 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	24
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 7203.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	1, 2, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	passim
 JUDICIAL RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 20	1
